on current net revenue. To monitor and control SIRR, two primary metrics, net interest income (NII) risk and economic value of equity (EVE) risk,

are assessed, in addition to stress testing, gap analysis and other market risk metrics. The net interest income sensitivity is a measure of the

impact of potential changes in interest rates on the projected 12-month pre-tax net interest income of the bank’s portfolio of assets, liabilities and

off-balance sheet positions in response to prescribed parallel interest rate movements with interest rates floored at zero. The EVE sensitivity is a

measure of the impact of potential changes in interest rates on the market value of the bank’s assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet positions in

response to prescribed parallel interest rate movements with interest rates floored at zero.

The following table shows the potential before-tax impact of an immediate and sustained 100 basis point increase and 100 basis point

decrease in interest rates on projected 12-month NII and the EVE for our structural balance sheet, assuming no subsequent hedging

management actions or changes in business mix or changes in product margins.

CIBC 2025  ANNUAL REPORT 68

Management’s discussion and analysis

Structural interest rate sensitivity – measures

$ millions (pre-tax), as at October 31  2025   2024

 CAD (1) USD Total CAD (1) USD Total

100 basis point increase in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net interest income $ 137 $ 26 $ 163 $ 159 $ 45 $ 204

Increase (decrease) in EVE (1,168) (510) (1,678) (956) (400) (1,356)

100 basis point decrease in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net interest income (220) (29) (249) (193) (49) (242)

Increase (decrease) in EVE 1,025 500 1,525 829 408 1,237

(1) Includes CAD and other currency exposures.

Foreign exchange risk

Structural foreign exchange risk primarily consists of the risk inherent in: (a) net investments in foreign operations (NIFO) due to changes in foreign

exchange rates; and (b) foreign currency denominated RWA and foreign currency denominated capital deductions. This risk, predominantly in

U.S. dollars, is managed using derivative hedges and by funding the investments in matching currencies. We actively manage this position to

ensure that the potential impact on our capital ratios is within an acceptable tolerance in accordance with the policy approved by the CRO, while